sum experience to the lowest recent level seen, this could result in a release of up to $66m
in the provision.

> On the other side, there are currently pressures on economic loss lump sum sizes and a
10% increase would add $19m to the provision.

> If the transitional project continues to run at a similar level of newly commenced WPI
assessments for the next three years, it would add around $11m to the provision for lump
sums; there would also be additional legal, medico-legal and claims handling costs beyond
this amount.

> If a higher proportion of lump sum claims are not eligible for economic loss payments, this
could lead to a release of $11m in the provision.

 Serious Injury scenarios
With significantly higher benefits available to Serious Injury claims, the numbers of claimants becoming
eligible for these benefits will have significant financial consequences for the scheme. In addition, with an
increasing proportion of future claims liabilities relating to Serious Injury claims, changes in life
expectancy and escalation of costs for Serious Injury claims costs will also have significant financial
impacts.

152

Table 14.6 – Serious Injury sensitivities

$m %
30 Jun 21 OSC estimate (Including risk margin at 75% POS) 4,157

2019 and later IBNR claims emerge similar to 2018 +69 +2%
Late emergence pattern for 2017 and 2018 is in line with older years, and continues for
all RTW Act periods

+160 +4%

Return to work rates improve with RTWSA initiatives -83 -2%
Unpaid care on EnABLE cohort ceases immediately and is replaced with paid care +158 +4%

Uncertainty around mortality - impact of all EnABLE claims with mortality in line with
standard population life expectancy

+427 +10%

Superimposed inflation is 1% p.a. higher than assumed for medical and care, whether
due to higher utilisation of services such as care and treatment, or from increasingly
expensive treatments, above average award wage increases for carers, increased
pressure as current unpaid family carers age, etc.

+540 +13%

Superimposed inflation is 1% p.a. lower than assumed for medical and care. -391 -9%
No increase in utilisation of Care benefits after age 65 -86 -2%
Twice the additional allowance for utilisation of Care benefits after age 65 +73 +2%
Upon hitting retirement, a number of Non-EnABLE claimants cease engagement with